

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED OCTOBER 11, 2019
No. 19-1042, consolidated with Nos. 19-1043, 19-1046, 19-1049, 19-1053, 19-1054

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent,

On Petitions for Review of a Rule
of the Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE AND
COUNCIL OF INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT AND DENIAL OF THE PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

Paul Schott Stevens
Susan M. Olson
George M. Gilbert
INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE
1401 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
202.326.5800

Jeffrey P. Mahoney
COUNCIL OF INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 350
Washington, D.C. 20006
202.822.0800

James Brigagliano
Eric D. McArthur
Charles A. Sommers
Daniel J. Feith
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
202.736.8000
emcarthur@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

GLOSSARY..... viii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The SEC Reasonably Concluded That The Maker-Taker Model Presents Problems Worthy of Study 4

 A. Maker-taker pricing creates conflicts of interest that can undermine the duty of best execution brokers owe investors 4

 B. Maker-taker pricing increases market complexity 15

 C. Maker-taker pricing reduces price transparency 19

II. The Commission Reasonably Explained Why The Alternatives The Exchanges Proposed Were Insufficient To Achieve The Pilot’s Purposes..... 21

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEF..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Newton v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Taylor v. FAA</i> , 895 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	23
Statute and Regulations	
15 U.S.C. § 78k-1(a)(1)	19
17 C.F.R. § 242.611	5, 17
17 C.F.R. § 242.612(a)	19
*Regulation NMS, 70 Fed. Reg. 37,496 (June 29, 2005)	8, 9, 16, 17, 20
Concept Release on Equity Market Structure, 75 Fed. Reg. 3594 (Jan. 14, 2010)	18
*Disclosure of Order Handling Information, 81 Fed. Reg. 49,432 (June 27, 2016)	6, 7, 8, 10, 18
Amendments to Disclosure of Order Handling Information, 83 Fed. Reg. 58,338 (Nov. 19, 2018)	22
*Transaction Fee Pilot for NMS Stocks, 84 Fed Reg. 5202 (Feb. 20, 2019)	1, 3, 9, 12, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks

Administrative Decision

<i>In re EDGA Exch., Inc. & EDGX Exch., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-74032, 2015 WL 13016515 (Jan. 12, 2015).....	19
---	----

Legislative History

<i>Conflicts of Interest, Investor Loss of Confidence, and High Speed Trading in U.S. Stock Markets Before the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations</i> , 113th Cong. 6, 32 (2014)	13, 14
<i>The Role of Regulation in Shaping Equity Market Structure and Electronic Trading Before the S. Comm. Banking, Housing, & Urban Affairs</i> , 113th Cong. 42 (2014).....	17

Scholarly Authorities

Robert Battalio et al., <i>Can Brokers Have it All? On the Relation Between Make-Take Fees and Limit Order Execution Quality</i> , 71 J. Fin. 2193 (2016).....	12
Stanislav Dolgoplov, <i>The Maker-Taker Pricing Model and Its Impact on the Securities Market Structure: A Can of Worms for Securities Fraud?</i> , 8 Va. L. & Bus. R. 231 (2014)	10, 16

Other Authorities

Cboe Exch., Inc., <i>Cboe BZX U.S. Equities Exchange Fee Schedule: Effective July 12, 2019</i> , https://markets.cboe.com/us/equities/membership/fee_schedule/b zx/ (last visited July 29, 2019)	12
Cboe Global Markets, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 22, 2019)	16
Council of Institutional Investors, <i>Policies on Other Issues: Guiding Principles for Trading Practices, Commission Levels, Soft Dollars and Commission Recap- ture</i> , https://www.cii.org/policies_other_issues#principles_trading_com mission_softdollar (last visited July 29, 2019)	7
Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth., <i>Regulatory Notice 15-46</i> (Nov. 2015), https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/notice_doc_file_ref/Notic e_Regulatory_15-46.pdf	24

Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth., <i>Rule 5310</i> , http://finra.com-plinet.com/en/display/display_main.html?rbid=2403&element_id=10455 (last visited July 30, 2019)	8, 9
<i>ICE's Six Recommendations for Reforming Markets</i> , Wall St. J. (Dec. 18, 2014), https://blogs.wsj.com/moneybeat/2014/12/18/ices-six-recommendations-for-reforming-markets/	20
Letter from Elizabeth K. King, General Counsel, NYSE, to Brent J. Fields, Secretary, SEC (May 31, 2018), https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-05-18/s70518-3755194-162578.pdf	14
Letter from Carl Levin, U.S. Senator, to Mary Jo White, Chairman, SEC (July 9, 2014), https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Ltr%20to%20SEC%20Chairman%20White%20re%20Equity%20Market%20Structure%20(July%209%202014).pdf	12, 14
Letter from Joe Ratterman, CEO, BATS, to U.S. Secs. Indus. Participants (Jan. 6, 2015), http://advisorselect.com/transcript/BATSGlobalMarkets/open-letter-to-the-u-s-securities-industry	13, 14, 20
Letter from Charles E. Schumer, U.S. Senator, to Mary Schapiro, Chairman, SEC (May 10, 2012), https://web.archive.org/web/20120517005607/http://www.schumer.senate.gov/record.cfm?id=336748&	14
Letter from Edward T. Tilly, Chairman & CEO, Cboe Global Mkts., Inc., to Brent J. Fields, Secretary, SEC, on Proposed Transaction Fee Pilot for NMS Stocks (May 25, 2018), https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-05-18/s70518-3718531-162484.pdf	24
*Memorandum from the SEC Div. of Trading & Markets, <i>Maker Taker Fees on Equities Exchanges</i> (Oct. 20, 2015), https://www.sec.gov/spotlight/emsac/memo-maker-taker-fees-on-equities-exchanges.pdf	3, 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 20
Nasdaq Global Trading & Market Servs., <i>Post-Only Order</i> (2017), https://www.nasdaqtrader.com/content/ProductsServices/Trading/postonly_factsheet.pdf	18

Nasdaq, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 14, 2019).....	12, 16
SEC, <i>Fast Answers: Limit Orders</i> , https://www.sec.gov/fast-answers/answerslimithtm.html (last modified Mar. 10, 2011).....	9
SEC, <i>Form ATS-N Filings and Information</i> , https://www.sec.gov/divisions/marketreg/form-ats-n-filings.htm (last modified July 12, 2019)	6
Jeffrey Sprecher, Chairman & CEO, Intercontinental Exchange Grp., Inc., <i>15th Annual Credit Suisse Financial Services Forum</i> (Feb. 12, 2014), http://ir.theice.com/~media/Files/I/Ice-IR/events-presentations/transcript/csfb-transcript-2-2014.pdf	13, 16
Christine Stebbins, <i>ICE CEO Sprecher Wants Regulators To Look at ‘Maker-Taker’ Trading</i> , Reuters (Jan. 26, 2014), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-intercontinentalexchange-nyse-spreche/ice-ceo-sprecher-wants-regulators-to-look-at-maker-taker-trading-idUSBREA0Q05J20140127	3, 20
U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>A Financial System that Creates Economic Opportunities: Capital Markets</i> (Oct. 2017), https://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/documents/a-financial-system-capital-markets-final-final.pdf	15
Mary Jo White, Chairman, SEC, Keynote Address at the Security Traders Association Annual Market Structure Conference: <i>Equity Market Structure in 2016 and for the Future</i> (Sept. 14, 2016), https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/white-equity-market-structure-2016-09-14.html	15
Mary Jo White, Chairman, SEC, Speech to Sandler O’Neill & Partners, L.P. Global Exchange & Brokerage Conference: <i>Enhancing Our Equity Market Structure</i> (June 5, 2014), https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2014-spch060514mjw	19
